



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



VIOLATION LETTER

BY REGD POST A/

Phone: 0674-235246

Tele Fax: 0674-235249

E-mail: ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.i

Plot No.149, Pokhaript
BHUBANESWAR-75102

No. ORI/BXT/KPT/MCDR-3/BBS

Date: 10.10.2019

To

✓ The Managing Director,
M/s Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd,
OMC House, Bhubaneswar-751001

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Kodingamali Bauxite Mine over an area of 428.075 ha in Koraput & Rayagada district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection on 28.09.2019 by under signed.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
11(1)	The mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the Modification of Mining Plan approved vide letter No. MPM/FM/21-ORI/BHU/2017-18 dated 20.12.2017. The extent of deviation is as given below:- There was a proposal of drilling 24 Nos. of exploratory Bore Holes in the year 2018-19, whereas, against the approved proposal only 12 nos. of bore hole were drilled during the year 2018/-19.
35(2)	The high resolution satellite images obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV on scale of cadastral map, as on 31 st day of March 2019 for the financial year 2018-19 has not been submitted till date, which ought to have been before 1 st July 2019.
45(5)	On scrutiny of Annual Return submitted for the year 2018-19, it is found that , the production proposal for the aforesaid year was planned for 3000000 tonnes, whereas, the same has been wrongly mentioned zero in part -VII (Cost of Production) of the annual return.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply with the provisions of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,


10.10.2019
(G C SETHI)

Deputy Controller of Mines

CPA/1. -- 2